## CHAPTER 187.

[Published March 15, 1876.]

AN ACT to repeal section 2, of chapter 215, of the private and local laws of 1870, entitled, "An act to amend section 2, of chapter 278, of the private and local laws of 1854, entitled, 'an act to incorporate the Germantown Farmer's Mutual Insurance Company,' " and all acts amendatory of said section.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact us follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2. of chapter 215, of the private Repealed. and local laws of 1870, entitled, "An act to amend section 2, of chapter 278, of the private and local laws of 1854, entitled, 'an act to incorporate the Germantown Farmer's Mutual Insurance Company," and all acts amendatory of said section, are hereby repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1876.

## CHAPTER 188.

[Published March 16, 1876.]

AN ACT to authorize the city of Janesville to build a school house in the fourth or fifth ward of said city, and to issue the bonds of said city therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Council may Janesville, upon the written recommendation of the appropriate money to erect board of education of said city, is hereby authorized school house. and empowered, by an affirmative vote of a majority of its members, to raise and appropriate money to erect a school house, (and if necessary to purchase a site therefor) in the fourth or fifth ward of said city, and to levy and collect according to law, upon the taxable property of said city at such time or times as said common council shall deem best, such sum or sums of money as shall be necessary for that object.

Board of education to purchase site and erect school house.

Section 2. The board of education of said city, by and with the advice and consent of the common council of said city of Janesville, or a majority thereof, is hereby authorized and required, whenever council shall appropriate money for the purpose named in the first section of this act, to purchase a site if they deem it advisable, and take a title thereto, in the corporate name of the city of Janesville, and by contract or otherwise erect a suitable school house, and furnish the same for the use of said fourth or fith ward, and the moneys raised for that purpose shall be deposited with the treasurer of said city, and be drawn and disbursed by the board of education in the same manner as now provided in section 9, chapter 8, of chapter 474, of the local laws of the State of Wisconsin, for the year A. D. 1866.

City may bor-

Section 3. In case the common council of said city row money and shall deem it expedient and best, the said city of Janesville is hereby authorized and empowered by a vote of a majority of all the members of said council to borrow money and issue city bonds therefor with interest coupons attached in the usual forms, signed by the mayor and countersigned by the clerk of said city of Janesville, and denominated "school bonds," not exceeding one thousand dollars each, nor in the aggregate exceeding the sum of twelve thousand dollars, and bearing interest not exceeding ten per cent. per annum, and payable annually, the principal payable within twenty years from the date of said bonds, at such time and place as said council shall direct, and the faith of said city is hereby pledged for the payment of said bonds, principal and interest, and the proceeds of the issue of said bonds shall be deposîted with the treasurer of said city, to be drawn and disbursed by the board of education for the purposes and in the manner indicated by the second section of this act.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1876.